



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1311/2019**

SH. NAVENDRA KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. LS Chaudhary, Mr Ajay
Chaudhary, Mr Parambir Singh, Mr.
Viresh Chaudhary, Advocates

versus

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITEDRespondent

Through: Mr Jasbir Bidhuri, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **02.03.2022**

[Physical Court hearing/Hybrid hearing (as per request)]

1. Learned counsels for the parties inform us that the above-captioned petition is connected with W.P (C) No.46/2018 and W.P (C) No.48/2018. These are writ petitions, filed by the respondent i.e., Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL).

1.1. To be noted, MTNL is arrayed as respondent in the above-captioned writ petition.

2. Mr Jasbir Bidhuri, who appears on behalf of the respondent/MTNL, says that he does not wish to file a counter-affidavit in the above-captioned writ petition.

2.1 The statement made by Mr Bidhuri is taken on record.

3. List the matter on 16.08.2022.

W.P.(C) 1311/2019

Page No.1 of 2



3.1. The Registry will list W.P (C) Nos.46/2018 and 48/2018, along with the above-captioned writ petition, on the same date i.e., 16.08.2022.

4. In the meanwhile, counsels for the parties will file their written submissions, not exceeding three pages each, at least three days before the next date of hearing.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

JASMEET SINGH, J

MARCH 2, 2022/ ms

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)